TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.		12/30/2005	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Refills Company Ltd.	
Street Address:	24 Ridge View Estates Ridge Plantation	
City:	Christ Church	
State/Country:	BARBADOS	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: BARBADOS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2913867	NEAT! DIAPER DISPOSAL SYSTEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)206-4330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2142064300

Email: trina@richardlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Molly Buck Richard

Address Line 1: 8411 Preston Road, Suite 890
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75225

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LAPR-0042

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Molly Buck Richard

Address Line 1: 8411 Preston Road, Suite 890
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75225

TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0936 OP \$40.00 29

900074641

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Molly Buck Richard	
Signature:	/Molly Buck Richard/	
Date:	04/17/2007	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Neat Assignment#page1.tif source=Neat Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0937

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARK

WHEREAS DOREL JUVENILE GROUP, INC. (a Massachusetts Corporation) the full post office address of whose principal place of business is 45 Dan Road, Canton Commerce Court, Canton MA 02021, United States of America (hereinafter the "Assignor") is the owner of the following trade-mark in the United States:

Trade-MarkSerial No.Reg. No.Neat! DIAPER DISPOSAL SYSTEM782330972913867

(hereinafter the "Trade-mark"); and

WHEREAS INTERNATIONAL REFILLS COMPANY LTD. (a Barbarian Corporation) (hereinafter the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 24 Ridge View Estates Ridge Plantation, Christ Church, Barbados, wishes to acquire the said Trade-mark.

NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH THAT:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all its rights, title and interest in and to the Trade-mark, including all the Neat! DIAPER DISPOSAL SYSTEM trade-marks worldwide which may be owned or used by the Assignor in any jurisdiction, together with the goodwill attached thereto, same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the assigned right, title and interest could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if such sale, assignment and transfer had not been effected

The Assignor further assigns to the Assignee the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising therefrom.

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0938

EXECUTED at Montreal December , 2005.	and Barbados, as of the 30th day o
	DOREL JUVENILE GROUP, INC.
	Ву:
	Camillo Lislo Name
	Title
	International Refills Company Ltd.
	By Dun Boldur
	Louise Bolduc
	Name MANAGING DIRECTOR

RECORDED: 04/17/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0939